
Notified document - Proposed GB mandatory classification and labelling (GB MCL) of 26 hazardous chemical substances - August 2023 

1 
 

International Chemical Identification and link 
to Agency Opinion 

EC No.  CAS No. Classification  Labelling Specific 
Concentration 
Limits, M-factor 

Notes 

Hazard Class and 
Category Code(s) 

Hazard 
Statement 
Code(s) 

Pictogram, 
Signal Word 
Code(s)  

Hazard 
Statement 
Code(s)  

Suppl. 
Hazard 
Statement 
Code(s) 

methyl methacrylate; methyl 2-methylprop-2-
enoate; methyl 2-methylpropenoate 

201-297-1 80-62-6  Flam. Liq. 2  
Skin Irrit. 2  
Skin Sens. 1  
STOT SE 3 

H225  
H315  
H317  
H335 

GHS02 
GHS08  
Dgr 

H225  
H315  
H317  
H335 

   

cinnamaldehyde; 3-phenylprop-2-enal;  
cinnamic aldehyde; cinnamal [1],  
(2E)-3-phenylprop-2-enal [2] 

203-213-9 
[1] 
604-377-8 
[2] 

104-55-2 [1] 
14371-10-9 
[2] 

Skin Sens. 1A  H317  GHS07  
Wng  

H317   Skin Sens. 1A; 
H317: C ≥ 0.01 % 

 

transfluthrin (ISO) 405-060-5 118712-89-3 Acute Tox. 4  
Carc. 2  
Aquatic Acute 1 
Aquatic Chronic 1 

H302  
H351  
H400  
H410 

GHS07 
GHS08 
GHS09  
Wng 

H302  
H351  
H410 

EUH066 Oral: ATE = 580 
mg/kg bw  
M=1000  
M=1000 

 

bisphenol AF 216-036-7 1478-61-1 Repr. 1B H360F GHS08  
Dgr 

H360F    

benzyl(diethylamino)diphenylphosphonium 4-
[1,1,1,3,3,3-hexafluoro- 2-(4-
hydroxyphenyl)propan-2-yl]phenolate 

479-100-5 577705-90-9 Repr. 1B H360F GHS08  
Dgr 

H360F    

benzyltriphenylphosphonium, salt with 4,4'-
[2,2,2-trifluoro-1-
(trifluoromethyl)ethylidene]bis[phenol] (1:1) 

278-305-5 75768-65-9 Repr. 1B H360F GHS08  
Dgr 

H360F    

reaction mass of 4,4'-[2,2,2-trifluoro-1-
(trifluoromethyl)ethylidene]diphenol and 
benzyltriphenylphosphonium, salt with 4,4'-
[2,2,2-trifluoro-1-
(trifluoromethyl)ethylidene]bis[phenol] (1:1) 

957-368-7 - Repr. 1B H360F GHS08  
Dgr 

H360F    

reaction mass of 4,4'-[2,2,2-trifluoro-1-
(trifluoromethyl)ethylidene]diphenol and 
benzyl(diethylamino)diphenylphosphonium 4-
[1,1,1,3,3,3-hexafluoro-2-(4-
hydroxyphenyl)propan-2-yl]phenolate (1:1) 

943–265-6 - Repr. 1B H360F GHS08  
Dgr 

H360F    

allyl methacrylate; 2-methyl-2-propenoic acid 2-
propenyl ester 

202-473-0 96-05-9 Flam. Liq. 3  
Acute Tox. 2  
Acute Tox. 3  
Acute Tox. 4  
Aquatic Acute 1 

H226  
H330  
H311  
H302 
H400 

GHS02 
GHS09 
GHS06  
Dgr 

H226  
H330  
H311  
H302  
H400 

 Inhalation: ATE = 
1,5 mg/L 
(vapours)  
Dermal: ATE = 
300 mg/kg bw  
Oral: ATE = 400 
mg/kg bw 

 

benfluralin (ISO) 217-465-2 1861-40-1 Carc. 2  
Repr. 2  
Skin Irrit. 2  
Eye Irrit. 2  
Skin Sens. 1  
Aquatic Acute 1  
Aquatic Chronic 1 

H351  
H361d  
H315  
H319  
H317  
H400  
H410 

GHS08 
GHS07 
GHS09  
Wng 

H351  
H361d  
H315  
H319  
H317  
H410 

 M=10  
M=10 

 

https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aagv-0376.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aagu-0375.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aagw-0377.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahi-0389.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahk-0391.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahk-0391.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahk-0391.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahh-0388.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahh-0388.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahh-0388.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahd-0384.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahd-0384.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahd-0384.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahd-0384.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahd-0384.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahe-0385.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahe-0385.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahe-0385.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahe-0385.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahe-0385.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahl-0392.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahj-0390.pdf
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International Chemical Identification and link 
to Agency Opinion 

EC No.  CAS No. Classification  Labelling Specific 
Concentration 
Limits, M-factor 

Notes 

Hazard Class and 
Category Code(s) 

Hazard 
Statement 
Code(s) 

Pictogram, 
Signal Word 
Code(s)  

Hazard 
Statement 
Code(s)  

Suppl. 
Hazard 
Statement 
Code(s) 

mepiquat chloride (ISO) 246-147-6 24307-26-4 Acute Tox. 3 
Acute Tox. 4 
Aquatic Chronic 3 

H301  
H332  
H412 

GHS06  
Dgr 

H301  
H332  
H412 

 Oral: ATE = 270 
mg/kg bw  
Inhalation: ATE = 
2.8 mg/L (dusts or 
mists) 

 

foramsulfuron (ISO);  605-666-1 173159-57-4 Carc. 2  
Aquatic Acute 1  
Aquatic Chronic 1 

H351  
H400  
H410 

GHS08 
GHS09  
Wng 

H351  
H410 

 M=1000  
M=100 

 

ethyl acrylate 205-438-8 140-88-5 Flam. Liq. 2  
Acute Tox. 3  
Acute Tox. 4  
Acute Tox. 4  
STOT SE 3  
Skin Irrit. 2  
Eye Irrit. 2  
Skin Sen. 1 

H225  
H331  
H312  
H302  
H335  
H315  
H319  
H317 

GHS06 
GHS02  
Dgr 

H225  
H331  
H312  
H302  
H335  
H315  
H319  
H317 

 Inhalation: ATE = 
9 mg/L (vapours)  
Dermal: ATE = 
1800 mg/kg bw  
Oral: ATE = 1120 
mg/kg bw  
Eye Irrit. 2; H319: 
C ≥ 5 %  
STOT SE 3; 
H335: C ≥ 5 %  
Skin Irrit. 2; H315: 
C ≥ 5 % 

Note D 

methyl acrylate; methyl propenoate 202-500-6 96-33-3 Flam. Liq. 2  
Acute Tox. 3  
Acute Tox. 4  
Acute Tox. 4  
STOT SE 3  
Skin Irrit. 2  
Eye Irrit. 2  
Skin Sen. 1 

H225  
H331  
H312  
H302  
H335  
H315  
H319  
H317 

GHS06 
GHS02  
Dgr 

H225  
H331  
H312  
H302  
H335  
H315  
H319  
H317 

 Inhalation: ATE = 
3 mg/L (vapour) 
Dermal: ATE = 
1100 mg/kg bw 
Oral: ATE = 500 
mg/kg bw 

Note D 

TODI; 3,3'-dimethylbiphenyl-4,4'-diyl 
diisocyanate 

202-112-7 91-97-4 Carc. 2  
Resp. Sens. 1  
Skin Sens. 1A 

H351  
H334  
H317 

GHS08  
Dgr 

H351  
H334  
H317 

 Skin Sens.1A; 
H317: C ≥0.001% 

 

2-ethylhexanoic acid and its salts with the 
exception of those specified elsewhere in this 
list 

- - Repr. 1B H360D GHS08  
Dgr 

H360D   Add a new note: 
The classification for 
the hazard class(es) 
in this entry is based 
only on the 
hazardous 
properties of the 
part of the 
substance which is 
common to all 
substances in the 
entry. The 
hazardous 
properties of any 
substance in the 
entry also depends 

https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahf-0386.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahg-0387.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahp-0396.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahq-0397.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aahn-0394.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aaho-0395.pdf


Notified document - Proposed GB mandatory classification and labelling (GB MCL) of 26 hazardous chemical substances - August 2023 

3 
 

International Chemical Identification and link 
to Agency Opinion 

EC No.  CAS No. Classification  Labelling Specific 
Concentration 
Limits, M-factor 

Notes 

Hazard Class and 
Category Code(s) 

Hazard 
Statement 
Code(s) 

Pictogram, 
Signal Word 
Code(s)  

Hazard 
Statement 
Code(s)  

Suppl. 
Hazard 
Statement 
Code(s) 

on the properties of 
the part of the 
substance which is 
not common to all 
substances of the 
group; they must be 
evaluated to assess 
whether (a) more 
severe 
classification(s) (e.g. 
a higher category) 
or (b) a broader 
scope of the 
classification 
(additional 
differentiation, target 
organs and/or 
hazard statements) 
might apply for the 
hazard class(es) in 
the entry 

reaction mass of 1-(2,3-epoxypropoxy)-2,2-bis 
((2,3- epoxypropoxy)methyl) butane and 1-(2,3-
epoxypropoxy)-2- ((2,3-epoxypropoxy)methyl)-
2-hydroxymethyl butane 

- - Muta. 2  
Repr. 1B 

H341  
H360F 

GHS08  
Dgr 

H341  
H360F 

   

triethylamine 204-469-4 121-44-8 Flam. Liq. 2  
Acute Tox. 3  
Acute Tox. 3  
Acute Tox. 3  
Skin Corr. 1A  
Eye Dam. 1 

H225  
H331  
H311  
H301  
H314  
H318 

GHS02 
GHS05 
GHS06  
Dgr 

H225  
H331  
H311  
H301  
H314  
 

 Oral: ATE = 100 
mg/kg  
Dermal: ATE = 
300 mg/kg  
Inhalation: ATE = 
7.2 mg/L  
STOT SE 3; 
H335: C ≥ 1% 

 

di-n-butylamine 203-921-8 111-92-2 Flam. Liq. 3  
Acute Tox. 2  
Acute Tox. 3 
Acute Tox. 3  
Skin Corr. 1B  
Eye Dam 1 

H226  
H330  
H311  
H301  
H314 
H318 

GHS02 
GHS05 
GHS06  
Dgr 

H226  
H330  
H311  
H301  
H314 
 
 
 
 

EUH071 Oral: ATE = 220 
mg/kg bw  
Dermal: ATE = 
300 mg/kg bw  
Inhalation: ATE = 
1.2 mg/L 
(vapours) 

 

difenoconazole (ISO) - 119446-68-3 Acute Tox. 4  
Eye Irrit. 2  
Aquatic Acute 1  
Aquatic Chronic 1 

H302  
H319  
H400  
H410 

GHS07 
GHS09  
Wng 

H302  
H319  
H400  
H410 

 Oral: ATE = 1450 
mg/kg bw  
M=10  
M=10 

 

https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aaix-0433.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aaix-0433.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aaix-0433.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aaix-0433.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aaiz-0435.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aait-0429.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aajb-0437.pdf
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International Chemical Identification and link 
to Agency Opinion 

EC No.  CAS No. Classification  Labelling Specific 
Concentration 
Limits, M-factor 

Notes 

Hazard Class and 
Category Code(s) 

Hazard 
Statement 
Code(s) 

Pictogram, 
Signal Word 
Code(s)  

Hazard 
Statement 
Code(s)  

Suppl. 
Hazard 
Statement 
Code(s) 

4-nitrosomorpholine - 59-89-2 Carc. 1B 
Muta. 2  
STOT RE 1 

H350  
H341  
H372 (liver) 

 H350  
H341  
H372 (liver) 

GHS08  
Dgr 

Carc. 1B; H350: 
C≥ 0.001% 

 

N,N-dimethyl-p-toluidine 202-805-4 99-97-8 Acute Tox. 3 
Acute Tox. 4 
STOT RE 2  
Carc. 1B  
Aquatic Chronic 3 

H301  
H332  
H373 (blood 
system; 
respiratory 
tract)  
H350  
H412 

GHS08 
GHS06  
Dgr 

H301  
H332  
H373 (blood 
system; 
respiratory 
tract)  
H350  
H412 

 Oral: ATE = 140 
mg/kg bw  
Inhalation: ATE = 
1.4 mg/L (mists) 

 

metribuzin (ISO) 244-209-7 21087-64-9 Acute Tox. 4 
STOT RE 2 
Aquatic Acute 1 
Aquatic Chronic 1 

H302  
H373 (blood 
system)  
H400  
H410 

GHS07 
GHS08 
GHS09  
Wng 

H302  
H373 (blood 
system)  
H410 

 Oral: ATE = 320 
mg/kg bw  
M=10  
M=10 

 

sodium chlorate 231-887-4 7775-09-9 Ox. Sol. 1  
Acute Tox. 3 

H271  
H301 

GHS03 
GHS06  
Dgr 

H271  
H301 

 Oral; ATE = 100 
mg/kg bw 

 

potassium chlorate 223-289-7 3811-04-9 Ox. Sol. 1  
Acute Tox. 3 

H271  
H301 

GHS03 
GHS06  
Dgr 

H271  
H301 

 Oral: ATE = 100 
mg/kg bw 

 

cinmethylin (ISO) 402-410-9 87818-31-3 Skin Sens. 1  
STOT SE 2 
Aquatic Acute 1 
Aquatic Chronic 1 

H317  
H371 
(nervous 
system) 
H400 
H410 

GHS07 
GHS08 
GHS09  
Dgr 

H317  
H371 
H410 

 M=10  
M=1 

 

 

 

https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aais-0428.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aaiv-0431.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aaiu-0430.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aaiy-0434.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aaiw-0432.pdf
https://www.hse.gov.uk/chemical-classification/classification/harmonised-classification-self-classification/cwbsd-aaja-0436.pdf

