International Chemical Identification and link to Agency Opinion		CAS No.	<u> </u>		Labelling			Specific	Notes
			Hazard Class and Category Code(s)	Hazard Statement Code(s)	Pictogram, Signal Word Code(s)	Hazard Statement Code(s)	Suppl. Hazard Statement Code(s)	Concentration Limits, M-factor	
methyl methacrylate; methyl 2-methylprop-2- enoate; methyl 2-methylpropenoate	201-297-1	80-62-6	Flam. Liq. 2 Skin Irrit. 2 Skin Sens. 1 STOT SE 3	H225 H315 H317 H335	GHS02 GHS08 Dgr	H225 H315 H317 H335			
cinnamaldehyde; 3-phenylprop-2-enal; cinnamic aldehyde; cinnamal [1], (2E)-3-phenylprop-2-enal [2]	203-213-9 [1] 604-377-8 [2]	104-55-2 [1] 14371-10-9 [2]	Skin Sens. 1A	H317	GHS07 Wng	H317		Skin Sens. 1A; H317: C ≥ 0.01 %	
transfluthrin (ISO)	405-060-5	118712-89-3	Acute Tox. 4 Carc. 2 Aquatic Acute 1 Aquatic Chronic 1	H302 H351 H400 H410	GHS07 GHS08 GHS09 Wng	H302 H351 H410	EUH066	Oral: ATE = 580 mg/kg bw M=1000 M=1000	
bisphenol AF	216-036-7	1478-61-1	Repr. 1B	H360F	GHS08 Dgr	H360F			
benzyl(diethylamino)diphenylphosphonium 4- [1,1,1,3,3,3-hexafluoro- 2-(4- hydroxyphenyl)propan-2-yl]phenolate	479-100-5	577705-90-9	Repr. 1B	H360F	GHS08 Dgr	H360F			
benzyltriphenylphosphonium, salt with 4,4'- [2,2,2-trifluoro-1- (trifluoromethyl)ethylidene]bis[phenol] (1:1)	278-305-5	75768-65-9	Repr. 1B	H360F	GHS08 Dgr	H360F			
reaction mass of 4,4'-[2,2,2-trifluoro-1-(trifluoromethyl)ethylidene]diphenol and benzyltriphenylphosphonium, salt with 4,4'-[2,2,2-trifluoro-1-(trifluoromethyl)ethylidene]bis[phenol] (1:1)	957-368-7	-	Repr. 1B	H360F	GHS08 Dgr	H360F			
reaction mass of 4,4'-[2,2,2-trifluoro-1-(trifluoromethyl)ethylidene diphenol and benzyl(diethylamino)diphenylphosphonium 4-[1,1,1,3,3,3-hexafluoro-2-(4-hydroxyphenyl)propan-2-yl]phenolate (1:1)	943–265-6	-	Repr. 1B	H360F	GHS08 Dgr	H360F			
allyl methacrylate; 2-methyl-2-propenoic acid 2-propenyl ester	202-473-0	96-05-9	Flam. Liq. 3 Acute Tox. 2 Acute Tox. 3 Acute Tox. 4 Aquatic Acute 1	H226 H330 H311 H302 H400	GHS02 GHS09 GHS06 Dgr	H226 H330 H311 H302 H400		Inhalation: ATE = 1,5 mg/L (vapours) Dermal: ATE = 300 mg/kg bw Oral: ATE = 400 mg/kg bw	
benfluralin (ISO)	217-465-2	1861-40-1	Carc. 2 Repr. 2 Skin Irrit. 2 Eye Irrit. 2 Skin Sens. 1 Aquatic Acute 1 Aquatic Chronic 1	H351 H361d H315 H319 H317 H400 H410	GHS08 GHS07 GHS09 Wng	H351 H361d H315 H319 H317 H410		M=10 M=10	

International Chemical Identification and link to Agency Opinion	EC No.	CAS No.	<u> </u>		Labelling			Specific	Notes
			Hazard Class and Category Code(s)	Hazard Statement Code(s)	Pictogram, Signal Word Code(s)	Hazard Statement Code(s)	Suppl. Hazard Statement Code(s)	Concentration Limits, M-factor	
mepiquat chloride (ISO)	246-147-6	24307-26-4	Acute Tox. 3 Acute Tox. 4 Aquatic Chronic 3	H301 H332 H412	GHS06 Dgr	H301 H332 H412		Oral: ATE = 270 mg/kg bw Inhalation: ATE = 2.8 mg/L (dusts or mists)	
foramsulfuron (ISO);	605-666-1	173159-57-4	Carc. 2 Aquatic Acute 1 Aquatic Chronic 1	H351 H400 H410	GHS08 GHS09 Wng	H351 H410		M=1000 M=100	
ethyl acrylate	205-438-8	140-88-5	Flam. Liq. 2 Acute Tox. 3 Acute Tox. 4 Acute Tox. 4 STOT SE 3 Skin Irrit. 2 Eye Irrit. 2 Skin Sen. 1	H225 H331 H312 H302 H335 H315 H317	GHS06 GHS02 Dgr	H225 H331 H312 H302 H335 H315 H317		Inhalation: ATE = 9 mg/L (vapours) Dermal: ATE = 1800 mg/kg bw Oral: ATE = 1120 mg/kg bw Eye Irrit. 2; H319: C ≥ 5 % STOT SE 3; H335: C ≥ 5 % Skin Irrit. 2; H315: C ≥ 5 %	Note D
methyl acrylate; methyl propenoate	202-500-6	96-33-3	Flam. Liq. 2 Acute Tox. 3 Acute Tox. 4 Acute Tox. 4 STOT SE 3 Skin Irrit. 2 Eye Irrit. 2 Skin Sen. 1	H225 H331 H312 H302 H335 H315 H319	GHS06 GHS02 Dgr	H225 H331 H312 H302 H335 H315 H319		Inhalation: ATE = 3 mg/L (vapour) Dermal: ATE = 1100 mg/kg bw Oral: ATE = 500 mg/kg bw	Note D
TODI; 3,3'-dimethylbiphenyl-4,4'-diyl diisocyanate	202-112-7	91-97-4	Carc. 2 Resp. Sens. 1 Skin Sens. 1A	H351 H334 H317	GHS08 Dgr	H351 H334 H317		Skin Sens.1A; H317: C ≥0.001%	
2-ethylhexanoic acid and its salts with the exception of those specified elsewhere in this list	-	-	Repr. 1B	H360D	GHS08 Dgr	H360D			Add a new note: The classification for the hazard class(es) in this entry is based only on the hazardous properties of the part of the substance which is common to all substances in the entry. The hazardous properties of any substance in the entry also depends

International Chemical Identification and link to Agency Opinion		CAS No.				Labelling			Notes
			Hazard Class and Category Code(s)	Hazard Statement Code(s)	Pictogram, Signal Word Code(s)	Hazard Statement Code(s)	Suppl. Hazard Statement Code(s)	Specific Concentration Limits, M-factor	
									on the properties of the part of the substance which is not common to all substances of the group; they must be evaluated to assess whether (a) more severe classification(s) (e.g. a higher category) or (b) a broader scope of the classification (additional differentiation, target organs and/or hazard statements) might apply for the hazard class(es) in the entry
reaction mass of 1-(2,3-epoxypropoxy)-2,2-bis ((2,3-epoxypropoxy)methyl) butane and 1-(2,3-epoxypropoxy)-2- ((2,3-epoxypropoxy)methyl)-2-hydroxymethyl butane	-	-	Muta. 2 Repr. 1B	H341 H360F	GHS08 Dgr	H341 H360F			
triethylamine	204-469-4	121-44-8	Flam. Liq. 2 Acute Tox. 3 Acute Tox. 3 Acute Tox. 3 Skin Corr. 1A Eye Dam. 1	H225 H331 H311 H301 H314 H318	GHS02 GHS05 GHS06 Dgr	H225 H331 H311 H301 H314		Oral: ATE = 100 mg/kg Dermal: ATE = 300 mg/kg Inhalation: ATE = 7.2 mg/L STOT SE 3; H335: C ≥ 1%	
di-n-butylamine	203-921-8	111-92-2	Flam. Liq. 3 Acute Tox. 2 Acute Tox. 3 Acute Tox. 3 Skin Corr. 1B Eye Dam 1	H226 H330 H311 H301 H314 H318	GHS02 GHS05 GHS06 Dgr	H226 H330 H311 H301 H314	EUH071	Oral: ATE = 220 mg/kg bw Dermal: ATE = 300 mg/kg bw Inhalation: ATE = 1.2 mg/L (vapours)	
difenoconazole (ISO)	-	119446-68-3	Acute Tox. 4 Eye Irrit. 2 Aquatic Acute 1 Aquatic Chronic 1	H302 H319 H400 H410	GHS07 GHS09 Wng	H302 H319 H400 H410		Oral: ATE = 1450 mg/kg bw M=10 M=10	

International Chemical Identification and link to Agency Opinion	EC No.	CAS No.	Classification		Labelling			Specific	Notes
			Hazard Class and Category Code(s)	Hazard Statement Code(s)	Pictogram, Signal Word Code(s)	Hazard Statement Code(s)	Suppl. Hazard Statement Code(s)	Concentration Limits, M-factor	
4-nitrosomorpholine	-	59-89-2	Carc. 1B Muta. 2 STOT RE 1	H350 H341 H372 (liver)		H350 H341 H372 (liver)	GHS08 Dgr	Carc. 1B; H350: C≥ 0.001%	
N,N-dimethyl-p-toluidine	202-805-4	99-97-8	Acute Tox. 3 Acute Tox. 4 STOT RE 2 Carc. 1B Aquatic Chronic 3	H301 H332 H373 (blood system; respiratory tract) H350 H412	GHS08 GHS06 Dgr	H301 H332 H373 (blood system; respiratory tract) H350 H412		Oral: ATE = 140 mg/kg bw Inhalation: ATE = 1.4 mg/L (mists)	
metribuzin (ISO)	244-209-7	21087-64-9	Acute Tox. 4 STOT RE 2 Aquatic Acute 1 Aquatic Chronic 1	H302 H373 (blood system) H400 H410	GHS07 GHS08 GHS09 Wng	H302 H373 (blood system) H410		Oral: ATE = 320 mg/kg bw M=10 M=10	
sodium chlorate	231-887-4	7775-09-9	Ox. Sol. 1 Acute Tox. 3	H271 H301	GHS03 GHS06 Dgr	H271 H301		Oral; ATE = 100 mg/kg bw	
potassium chlorate	223-289-7	3811-04-9	Ox. Sol. 1 Acute Tox. 3	H271 H301	GHS03 GHS06 Dgr	H271 H301		Oral: ATE = 100 mg/kg bw	
cinmethylin (ISO)	402-410-9	87818-31-3	Skin Sens. 1 STOT SE 2 Aquatic Acute 1 Aquatic Chronic 1	H317 H371 (nervous system) H400 H410	GHS07 GHS08 GHS09 Dgr	H317 H371 H410		M=10 M=1	